#### **EXHIBIT 2**

# **AFFILIATED TRANSACTIONS**

Western Wahkiakum County Telephone Company, doing business as Wahkiakum West Telephone, is affiliated with Wahkiakum West Long Distance, Inc. ("WWLDI") and Wahkiakum West Television, Inc. ("WWTVI"). All three companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Wahkiakum West, Inc. Wahkiakum West Telephone has transactions with each of WWLDI, WWTVI and Wahkiakum West, Inc. that are recorded on Wahkiakum West Telephone's books of account.<sup>1</sup>

## Wahkiakum West Long Distance, Inc. (WWLDI)

WWLDI is a switchless toll reseller, which purchases toll from various interexchange carriers and resells it to Wahkiakum West Telephone and its end user customers. The toll appears on the monthly telephone statements of end user customers who have chosen WWLDI as their toll provider. Wahkiakum West Telephone provides billing and collection services for WWLDI, for which Wahkiakum West Telephone charges WWLDI the same tariffed (intrastate service) or contracted (Interstate service) rates that Wahkiakum West Telephone charges any other carrier who uses Wahkiakum West Telephone to do their toll billing and collection. Wahkiakum West Telephone purchases the toll billing receivables from WWLDI. The billing and collection charges are collected each month by being netted against the purchase of accounts receivable. Wahkiakum West Telephone also charges Wahkiakum West Long Distance a fully loaded labor rate for any employee time spent on WWLDI's behalf above and beyond what is included in the billing and collection function, such as providing customer service or marketing. The employee time, if any, is tracked via daily time sheets and reimbursed quarterly so that all applicable benefits and payroll taxes are included in the reimbursement. The billing and collection charges are booked by Wahkiakum West Telephone as interstate or intrastate regulated access revenue, as applicable. The reimbursement for loaded labor charges is booked by Wahkiakum West Telephone as a reduction to regulated customer operations expense.

As noted above, WWLDI also provides toll service to Wahkiakum West Telephone. Wahkiakum West Telephone pays WWLDI WWLDI's price listed rates for such toll service, and books the amounts so incurred to the applicable expense account.

#### Wahkiakum West Television, Inc. (WWTVI)

PETITION OF WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY TO RECEIVE SUPPORT FROM THE STATE UNIVERSAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES PROGRAM – EXHIBIT 2, Page 1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Wahkiakum West Telephone also pays per-meeting director's fees to the members of its board of directors for their attendance at board meetings.

WWTVI no longer provides television services, but is a retail Internet service provider with the DBAs of Wahkiakum West Internet, Wahkiakum West, and wwest.net. WWTVI is also an Excede/WildBlue Satellite internet service retailer. Wired broadband services are purchased by WWTVI from Wahkiakum West Telephone at the NECA tariffed wholesale rates and sold by WWTVI to end users under the above Wahkiakum West Television, Inc. DBAs. Wahkiakum West Television purchases its satellite services and equipment directly from an independent third-party vendor. WWTVI pays Wahkiakum West Telephone a monthly billing and collection fee based on the number of customers billed each month. WWTVI also pays Wahkiakum West Telephone a fully loaded hourly rate for all other employee time spent on behalf of Wahkiakum West Television and any of its services. Employee time, if any, is tracked via daily time sheets and reimbursed quarterly so that all related employee benefits and taxes are included in the reimbursement. The reimbursement for loaded labor charges is booked by Wahkiakum West Telephone as a reduction to regulated customer operations expense.

WWTVI also provides a small retail computer repair service. Employee time of Wahkiakum West Telephone devoted to this activity, if any, is tracked via daily time sheets and reimbursed quarterly so that all related employee benefits and taxes are included in the reimbursement. The reimbursement for loaded labor charges is booked by Wahkiakum West Telephone as a reduction to regulated customer operations expense. WWTVI also directly purchases all of its own additional supplies and equipment.

## Wahkiakum West, Inc.

Wahkiakum West, Inc. files a consolidated Federal income tax return that includes Wahkiakum West Telephone. Quarterly income tax payments are made by Wahkiakum West Telephone. Wahkiakum West Inc. and each affiliate reimburse Wahkiakum West Telephone for their respective allocated share of any Federal income tax liability.

From time to time, Wahkiakum West Telephone pays dividends with respect to its issued and outstanding common stock, with such payments being made to Wahkiakum West, Inc.

Additionally, from time to time, Wahkiakum West Inc. may lend funds, primarily for construction, to Wahkiakum West Telephone. These loans, if any, are interest-bearing and are reflected on the books of the Wahkiakum West Telephone.